
 
 

Merton Council 
Council Meeting 
Membership 
The Mayor: Councillor Gill Manly 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Martin Whelton 
Councillors: Sally Kenny, Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE, Stephen Alambritis MBE, 
Laxmi Attawar, Thomas Barlow, Hina Bokhari, Mike Brunt, Billy Christie, Caroline 
Cooper-Marbiah, Anthony Fairclough, Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Jenifer Gould, 
Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, Andrew Howard, Natasha Irons, Linda Kirby MBE, Paul 
Kohler, Edith Macauley MBE, Peter McCabe, Simon McGrath, Nick McLean, Aidan 
Mundy, Dennis Pearce, Marsie Skeete, Eleanor Stringer, Helena Dollimore, James 
Williscroft, Sheri-Ann Bhim, John Braithwaite, Michael Butcher, Caroline Charles, 
Eleanor Cox, Klaar Dresselaers, Chessie Flack, Kirsten Galea, Ross Garrod, Jil Hall, 
Billy Hayes, Susie Hicks, Dan Johnston, Andrew Judge, Usaama Kaweesa, 
Samantha MacArthur, Stephen Mercer, Stuart Neaverson, John Oliver, Robert Page, 
Michael Paterson, Tony Reiss, Slawek Szczepanski, Matthew Willis, Max Austin and 
Victoria Wilson 

Date: Wednesday 15 November 2023  
Time:  7.15 pm 
Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Council  meeting 
15 November 2023  
 
1   Apologies for absence   
 
2   Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3   Minutes of the previous meetings 

To approve the minutes of the Special Council Meeting and the 
ordinary Council meeting held on 13 September 2023.  

1 - 22 

 
4   Announcements by the Mayor, Leader of the Council and Chief 

Executive  
 

 
5   Public questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

 
6   Councillors' ordinary priority questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting 

23 - 24 

 
7a   Strategic theme: Main report 25 - 42 

 
7b   Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

 
7c   Strategic theme: motions  

 
8   Report from Community Forum: Raynes Park 19 September 

2023 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting. 

 

 
9   Report from Community Forum: Wimbledon 20 September 

2023 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting. 

 

 
10   Report from Community Forum: Mitcham 5 October 2023 

A verbal update to be provided at the meeting. 
 

 
11   Report from Community Forum: Morden 18 October 2023 

A verbal update to be provided at the meeting. 
 

 
12   Notices of motion 

There have been no motions submitted to this meeting. 
 

 
13   Revision of senior pay structure and organisational pay and 

grading structure review  
43 - 58 

 



14   Changes to membership of committees and related matters  59 - 60 
 
15   Petitions  61 - 62 
 
16   Business for the next ordinary meeting of the Council   

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

Partnership. 

 



Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery 
is limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
website.  If you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in publ
[...]
 committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(7.01 pm - 8.16 pm) 
PRESENT   (in the Chair), Councillor Gill Manly,  

Councillor Martin Whelton  
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Sally Kenny,  Linda Kirby, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Eleanor Cox, Councillor Klaar Dresselaers, 
Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Kirsten Galea, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Robert Page, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Tony Reiss, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Matthew Willis, 
Councillor Max Austin and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Irons and Pearce. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3  FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (Agenda Ite
[...]
ith the common seal of the Council. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That former Councillor Janice Howard is conferred with the title of Honorary 
Alderwoman of the London Borough of Merton in recognition of her loyal and 
distinguished service to the Council over many years. 
  
  

Page 16



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(8.27 pm - 10.57 pm) 
PRESENT   (in the Chair), Councillor Gill Manly,  

Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Peter McCabe, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Eleanor Cox, Councillor Klaar Dresselaers, 
Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Kirsten Galea, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Robert Page, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Tony Reiss, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Matthew Willis, 
Councillor Max Austin and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Irons. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 

Page 17

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 
The Leader spoke and provided updates on World Suicide Prevention Day, the 
Galpins Road incident, the response to the Study School incident, the anniversary of 
the death of Queen Elizabeth 2nd, recent GCSE and A Level exam results across the 
Borough, renovation of sports courts, the upcoming Merton Sports Day, the Kids 
Swim Free initiative, Cost of Living events, the local scrappage scheme and informed 
those present of an upcoming Cost of Living Event and a Leaders’ advice surgery.  
  
There were no announcements from the Chief Executive. 
  
The Mayor provided a brief update on her recent and upcoming events and activities.  
  
  
5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting. 
There were no supplementary questions. 
  
6  COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The responses to the written member ordinary priority questions were circulated prior 
to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn to ask (if they 
wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the supplementary 
questions and responses will be included in the ‘member ordinary priority questions 
to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
  
7a   STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT (Agenda Item 7a) 

 
The Strategic Theme report on Nurturing Civic Pride was moved by Councillor 
Stringer and seconded by Councillor Christie. 
  
Councillors Bokhari, Austin, Mercer, Johnston, Dresselaers, Kohler and Fairclough 
also spoke on the item. 
  
The Conservative Amendment 1 to the report was moved by Councillor Holden and 
seconded by Councillor McLean.  
  
The Conservative Amendment 2 was moved by Councillor Barlow and seconded by 
Councillor Cox.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 was moved by Councillor MacArthur and 
seconded by Councillor Galea.  
  

Page 18



 

3 

The Liberal Democrat Amendment 2 was moved by Councillor Oliver and seconded 
by Councillor Fairclough. 
  
The Conservative Amendment 1 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For – 26, Against 
– 29, Absentions – 1. 
  
The Conservative Amendment 2 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For – 26, Against 
– 29, Abstentions – 1.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For – 26, 
Against – 29, Abstentions – 1. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Strategic Theme report is agreed.  
  
7b   STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7b) 
 

The responses to the written member strategic theme priority questions were 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn 
to ask (if they wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the 
supplementary questions and responses will be included in the ‘member strategic 
theme priority questions to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
It was also noted that a copy of the remaining Member questions and responses will 
be published after the meeting, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
  
  
7c   STRATEGIC THEME: MOTIONS (Agenda Item 7c) 

 
There were no Strategic Theme motions submitted to the meeting. 
  
  
8  REPORTS FROM COMMUNITY FORUM - RAYNES PARK, 28 JUNE 2023 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Councillor Oliver presented the report which was received by the Council.  
  
9  NOTICES OF MOTION (Agenda Item 9) 

 
There were no motions submitted to the meeting. 
  
10  MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Christie and seconded by Councillor Hayes.  
  
Councillors Bhim, Mercer and McLean also spoke on the item.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment to the report was moved by Councillor Willis and 
seconded by Councillor Oliver.  

Page 19



 

4 

  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 18, Against 
– 36, Abstentions – 2. 
  
As six members of the Council requested that a recorded vote be taken on the vote 
on the substantive motion, a roll call was taken and the votes were as follows: 
  
Votes in Favour (30): Councillors Akyigyina, Alambritis, Attawar, Bhim, Brunt, 
Butcher, Charles, Christie, Cooper-Marbiah, Dollimore, Fraser, Garrod, Hayes, 
Henry, Johnston, Judge, Kaweesa, Kenny, Kirby, Macauley, McCabe, Mundy, 
Neaverson, Pearce, Skeete, Stringer, Szczepanski, Williscroft, Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Whelton and the Mayor Councillor Manly. 
  
Votes Against (25): Councillors Austin, Barlow, Bokhari, Braithwaite, Cox, 
Dresselaers, Fairclough, Flack, Galea, Gould, Hall, Hicks, Holden, Howard, Kohler, 
MacArthur, McGrath, McLean, Mercer, Oliver, Page, Paterson, Reiss, Willis and 
Wilson.  
  
Abstentions (1): Councillor Foley 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That the Council approved the recommendations of the Standards and General 
Purposes Committee set out in the report:  
(i) that the basic allowance should be increased to £12,014 in line with the 
recommendation of the 2022 Independent Remuneration Panel;  
(ii) to agree to award the Special Responsibility Allowances set out in appendix A;  
(iii) that Council reaffirms the linking of future allowances to the annual staff pay 
award, such increases to be applied automatically and that in future the Scheme be 
approved as part of the annual budget;  
(iv) that the Licensing Committee chair should also be the chair of the Licensing Sub 
committee meetings convened for the purpose of determining individual licensing 
applications  
(iv) that the new allowances should apply with immediate effect (as of 13 September 
2023), but will not be backdated to 1 April 2023 
  
11  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Foley and seconded by Councillor Brunt.  
 
Councillors Kohler, Oliver and McLean also spoke on the item.  
  
The report was put to the vote and carried: Votes for – 38, Against – 17, Abstentions 
– 1. 
  
RESOLVED : 
  
That Council received the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
  

Page 20



 

5 

12  STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 
12) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Whelton and formally seconded by Councillor 
Oliver.  
  
Councillor Page also spoke on the item.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A That Council noted the Annual Report and agreed to its for publication and 
distribution to relevant stakeholders.  
B That Council noted the appointment of an independent person and to co-opt such a 
person onto the S&GP Committee for the purposes of providing advice on the audit 
functions of the S&GP Committee; and  
C That Council agreed the amended terms of reference for S&GP Committee in 
accordance with Appendix C 
  
13  APPROVED CAPITAL PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS REQUIRING 

COUNCIL APPROVAL (Agenda Item 13) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Christie and seconded by Councillor Kenny.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
A. That Council approved Ricards Lodge Sixth Form Expansion scheme of 
£3,600,000 as detailed in the table below:  
  
Scheme Budget 2023-24 Budget 

2024-25 
Narrative 

Ricards Lodge – 6th Form 
Expansion 

50,000 3,550,000 DfE Post 16 Capacity 
Funding £3,235,706 and 
School Contribution 
£364,294 match funding 

  
  
B. That the School Capital Maintenance Budget is treated as one budget for financial 
management, reducing substantially the level of formal approval required for budget 
virement sign off to provide valuable historic information whilst allowing for effective 
budget management. 
  
14  CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED 

MATTERS (Agenda Item 14) 
 

The report was formally moved by Councillor Bhim and formally seconded by 
Councillor Stringer.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

Page 21



 

6 

That the Council:  
  
1. Noted the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 
delegated authority since the last meeting of the Council. 
  
15  PETITIONS (Agenda Item 15) 

 
The report was formally moved by Councillor Garrod and formally seconded by 
Councillor Stringer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Council 

  
1.     Notes the update on the petition received at the last meeting, 
  
2.     Accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillors Dresselaers, Braithwaite 

and Brunt entitled Stop Rat Running through Abbey Road Neighbourhood. 
  
  
16  BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

(Agenda Item 16) 
 

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council, being held on 
15 November 2023, shall be Borough of Sport.  
  

Page 22



6: Councillor Priority Questions to Cabinet Members 

 
 

From Cllr Mike Brunt to the Cabinet Member for Transport 

Can the Cabinet Member advise on the progress being made in marking out bays for 
charging electric vehicles in Wimbledon? 

 

From Cllr Simon McGrath to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic 
Pride 
Can the Cabinet Member please outline the responsibilities of the Safer 
Neighbourhood Board? 
 

From Cllr Stephen Mercer to the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, 
Green spaces and Climate Change 

What level of expenditure does the Cabinet believe is reasonable in support of a 
decent level of toilet provision in Merton? If a Community Toilet Scheme is the most 
cost effective way of achieving decent provision, has the Council considered how 
much is spent by neighbouring councils in funding the same sort of schemes?  

[...]
t Runs Basketball Club 

• Surrey FA 

• Awing Fitness 

• The Active Merton Steering Group 

• Together We Ride 

• Tooting and Mitcham Hub 

• Wimbledon Guild  

• Wimbledon Parkrun 

• Wimbledon Rugby Club 

• Wimbledon Sporting History 
 

Within the council they spoke to: 

• Corporate Comms 

• Children Services 

• Finance 

• Leisure 

• HR 

• Merton Libraries 

• Planning 

• Parks and Open Spaces 

• Public Health 

• Transport 

• Youth Service 
 

Page 40



 

Beyond Merton they also spoke to: 

• England Netball 

• Football Foundation 

• Fulham FC Foundation 

• Intelligent Health 

• London Sport 

• NHS South West London  

• Our Parks 

• ParkPlay 

• Royal Mencap 

• Sport England 

• Stormbreak UK 

• Sutton Mencap 

• The Outdoor Classroom 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Council 
Date: 15 November 2023 
Agenda item:  
Wards: All 
Subject: Revision of senior pay structure and organisational pay and grading structure review 
Lead officer: Polly Cziok, Executive Director of Innovation and Change 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services  
 

Recommendations:  

(A)  That Full Council approves the following recommendations from the Appointments 
Committee: 

(I)  The first tranche of the wider organisational pay and grading review, namely proposed 
revisions to the senior pay structure and salary levels for Tier 1 (Executive Director), Tier 2 
(present Assistant Director) and Tier 3 (Head of Service) posts, to take effect from 1 April 
2024, in so far as it relates to those roles where the revised salary range exceeds £100k 
per annum. 

(II) To delegate authority to the relevant Executive Directors to recruit to vacant senior roles 
given that at least some element of the salary range for each of these roles is expected to 
exceed £100k per annum. 

 
1. Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 The Appointments Committee met on 19 October to consider the issues 
[...]
ve: 
(I)  The first tranche of the wider organisational pay and grading review, namely proposed 

revisions to the senior pay structure and salary levels for Tier 1 (Executive Director), Tier 2 
(present Assistant Director) and Tier 3 (Head of Service) posts, to take effect from 1 April 
2024.  This is subject to Full Council agreement at its meeting on 15th November 2023 for 
those roles where the revised salary range exceeds £100k per annum. 

(II)  That posts below present Assistant Director level are removed from the Chief Officer’s 
terms and conditions and placed on the National Joint Council arrangements, subject to 
negotiation with the trade unions. 

(III)  That the present Assistant Director level is redesignated to Director.  
(IV) That the existing role of Head of HR is repurposed as Director of HR and OD.    

 
(B)  That the Committee agrees to delegate authority to the relevant Executive Directors to recruit 
to existing vacant senior roles subject to full Council approval given that at least some element of 
the salary range for each of these roles is expected to exceed £100k per annum. 
(C) That the Committee delegates approval of the job descriptions/person specifications for these 

roles to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of the Appointments Committee. 
(D) That the Committee delegates the implementation of the recruitment process for the Director 

level posts to the Executive Director of Innovation and Change in consultation with the 
Chair of the Appointments Committee.  

(E) That the Committee agrees to establish a sub-committee for the Director level posts for the 
purposes of agreeing a shortlist of candidates and to act as the interview panel for the final 
interviews.  

 
1.      Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 Merton Council has for some years had an increasing reliance on agency and interim 

workers to fill a wide range of positions across the organisation.  This reliance has 
increased in recent year
[...]
racteristic. Grades are determined using the Hay job 
evaluation scheme which gives a level of assurance against equal pay claims based on jobs 
of equal value.     

Page 56



APPENDIX A 
5 Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form 

part of the report 
5.1 None. 

6 Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in drawing up this 
report but do not form part of the report 

6.1 None 

7 Contacts 
 Report author: Peter Andrews 

 Tel: 020 8545 3285 

 email: peter.andrews@merton.gov.uk 
7.1.1 Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services: 

 email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

 Tel: 020 8545 3356/3357/3359/3361/3616 
7.1.2 All press contacts - Merton’s Press office: 

 email: press@merton.gov.uk 

 Tel: 020 8545 3181 
7.1.3 London Borough of Merton: 

 Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX 

 Tel: 020 8274 4901 

8 Useful links 
8.1 Merton Council’s Web site: http://www.merton.gov.uk 

8.2 Readers should note the terms of the legal information (disclaimer) regarding information on 
Merton Council’s and third party linked websites. 

8.3 http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm 

8.4 This disclaimer also applies to any links provided her 

Page 57

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Council 
Date: 15 November 2023   
Subject:  Changes to Membership of Committees and related matters  
Lead officer: Hannah Doody, Chief Executive 
Contact officer: Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager 

Recommendations:   
That the Council: 
1. Notes the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 

delegated authority since the last meeting of the Council. 
2. That Council approves the changes requested by the Conservative group as 

detailed at 2.2 below. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report asks Council to n
[...]
ent’s concerns regarding rat running in Abbey 
Road and in the past the Council did propose a traffic scheme which at the time 
was not supported locally. 
We can confirm that the proposals for a LTN in this area is already on the 
Council’s pending list of schemes along with many other competing priorities for 
consideration.  
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 15



Although the Council is keen to consider some proposals within a future 
programme, there are no available resources in this financial year’s 
programme; it is not possible to provide a firm timetable at this stage.  

2.6    Members are invited to present petitions at this meeting, and a copy of the 
response will be provided to the next ordinary Council meeting in February 2024. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
3.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 
4.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
5 TIMETABLE 
5.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
6.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
11 APPENDICES 
11.1. None  
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1. None. 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/09/2023 Council
	Minutes


	6 Councillors' ordinary priority questions to cabinet members
	From Cllr Simon McGrath to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic Pride
	Can the Cabinet Member please outline the responsibilities of the Safer Neighbourhood Board?

	7a Strategic theme: Main report
	13 Revision of senior pay structure and organisational pay and grading structure review
	4.	Legal and statutory implications
	4.1	The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to prepa
[...]


	8	Risk management and health and safety implications
	8.1.	N/A

	9	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	10	Background papers
	Documents from the authorised officer confirming approval of the membership changes agreed under delegated authority.



	15 Petitions
	Subject:  Petitions
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	This report invites Council to receive petitions in accordance with Part 4A, paragraph 18.1 of the Council’s Constitution.

	2	Details
	2.1.	At the meeting held on 13 September 2023 the petition listed below was submitted and the response is set out below. Any petitions received by Council are referred to respective departments with responsible officers asked to advise the presenting member in each case of the way in which the petition is to be progressed.
	Petition

	3	Alternative options
	3.1.	None for the purposes of this report.

	4	Consultation undertaken or proposed
	4.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	5	Timetable
	5.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	6	Financial, resource and property implications
	6.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	7	Legal and statutory implications
	7.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	8	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	9	Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	11	Appendices
	11.1.	None

	12	Background paperS
	12.1.	None.






Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

COUNCIL

15 NOVEMBER 2023
(7.16 pm - 9.07 pm)

PRESENT

ATTENDING

REMOTELY

(in the Chair), Councillor Gill Manly,
Councillor Martin Whelton
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina,
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Laxmi Attawar,
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Hina Bokhari,
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Billy Christie,
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah,
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Edward Foley,
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould,
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Daniel Holden,
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Natasha Irons,
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Paul Kohler,
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Peter McCabe,
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Nick McLean,
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Dennis Pearce,
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Eleanor Stringer,
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Helena Dollimore,
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim,
Councillor John Braithwaite, Councillor Michael Butcher,
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox,
Councillor Klaar Dresselaers, Councillor Chessie Flack,
Councillor Kirsten Galea, Councillor Ross Garrod,
Councillor Jil Hall, Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Susie Hicks,
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa,
Councillor Samantha MacArthur, Councillor Gill Manly,
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Stuart Neaverson,
Councillor John QOliver, Councillor Robert Page,
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Tony Reiss,
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Matthew Willis,
Councillor Max Austin and Councillor Victoria Wilson

Councillor Dan Johnston

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Skeete.

Councillor Johnston attended the meeting remotely.

2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda ltem 2)

There were no declarations of interest.


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the ordinary and the special meeting held on 13
September 2023 are agreed as an accurate record.

4  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND
CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4)

The Leader spoke to welcome the Merton Youth Parliament who were observing the

meeting and then provided updates on His Royal Highness King Charles Ill 75t
Birthday, Remembrance weekend, Galpins Road, the Study Prep School and the
Borough of Sport.

There were no announcements from the Chief Executive.
The Mayor provided an update on their recent and upcoming events and activities.
5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5)

The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting.
The Mayor then invited each of the questioners in turn to ask (if they wished) a
further question to the Cabinet Member. A copy of the supplementary questions and
responses will be included in the ‘public questions to Cabinet Members’ published
document.

6  COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET
MEMBERS (Agenda ltem 6)

The responses to the written member ordinary priority questions were circulated prior
to the meeting. The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn to ask (if they
wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member. A copy of the supplementary
questions and responses will be included in the ‘member ordinary priority questions
to Cabinet Members’ published document.

7a STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT (Agenda Item 7a)

The Strategic Theme report on Borough of Sport was moved by Councillor Cooper-
Marbiah and seconded by Councillor McCabe.

The Liberal Democrat amendment as set out in agenda item 17 was moved by
Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor Willis.

The two Conservative amendments as set out in agenda item 17 were moved by
Councillor Paterson and seconded by Councillor Cox.

Councillor Kohler also spoke on the item.



The Liberal Democrat amendment was put to the vote and fell: Votes For — 26,
Against — 29, Abstentions — 1.

The Conservative amendment 1 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For — 26, Against
— 29, Abstentions — 1.

The Conservative amendment 2 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For — 26, Against
— 29, Abstentions — 1.

RESOLVED: That the Strategic Theme report is agreed.

7b  STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET
MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7b)

The responses to the written member strategic theme priority questions were
circulated prior to the meeting. The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn
to ask (if they wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member. A copy of the
supplementary questions and responses will be included in the ‘member strategic
theme priority questions to Cabinet Members’ published document.

It was also noted that a copy of the remaining Member questions and responses will
be published after the meeting, in line with Constitutional requirements.

7c  STRATEGIC THEME: MOTIONS (Agenda Item 7c¢)

The motion was moved by Councillor Gould and seconded by Councillor Galea.

Councillor McCabe also spoke on the item.

The motion was then put to a vote and fell — votes in favour: 24, votes against: 31,
abstentions: 1.

8 REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM: RAYNES PARK 19 SEPTEMBER
2023 (Agenda Item 8)

Councillor Willis presented an update which was received by the Council.

9 REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM: WIMBLEDON 20 SEPTEMBER
2023 (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Kohler presented an update which was received by the Council.

10 REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM: MITCHAM 5 OCTOBER 2023
(Agenda Item 10)



Councillor Mundy presented an update which was received by the Council.

11  REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM: MORDEN 18 OCTOBER 2023
(Agenda Item 11)

Councillor Charles presented an update which was received by the Council.

12 NOTICES OF MOTION (Agenda ltem 12)
No motions were submitted to this meeting.

13 REVISION OF SENIOR PAY STRUCTURE AND ORGANISATIONAL PAY
AND GRADING STRUCTURE REVIEW (Agenda Item 13)

The report was moved by Councillor Christie and formally seconded by Councillor
Garrod.

Councillor Fairclough also spoke on the item.
RESOLVED:

(A) That Full Council approved the following recommendations from the
Appointments Committee:

()  The first tranche of the wider organisational pay and grading review, namely
proposed revisions to the senior pay structure and salary levels for Tier 1
(Executive Director), Tier 2 (present Assistant Director) and Tier 3 (Head of
Service) posts, to take effect from 1 April 2024, in so far as it relates to
those roles where the revised salary range exceeds £100k per annum.

() To delegate authority to the relevant Executive Directors to recruit to vacant
senior roles given that at least some element of the salary range for each
of these roles is expected to exceed £100k per annum.

14 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED
MATTERS (Agenda Item 14)

The report was formally moved by Councillor Bhim and formally seconded by
Councillor Stringer.

RESOLVED:
That the Council:

1. Noted the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under
delegated authority since the last meeting of the Council.



2. That Council approved the changes requested by the Conservative group as
detailed at 2.2 of the report.

15 PETITIONS (Agenda Iltem 15)

The report was moved by Councillor Garrod and seconded by Councillor Stringer.
RESOLVED

That Council

1. Noted the update on the petition received at the last meeting,

2.  Accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillors Hall, Reiss and MacArthur
stating “We the undersigned demand that Merton Council enforce the legal
covenants agreed to by AELTC and Merton Council to keep their promises to
the people of Wimbledon”.

16 BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
(Agenda Item 16)

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council, being held on
7 February 2024, shall be Building a Sustainable Future.



